
PURCHASING ITEM 
FOR 

m F  COUNCIL AGENDA 
Chandler. M z m a  
,P~nwwwk7twmw Memo No. CA07-185 February 22,2007 

TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 

THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 

3. Date Prepared: February 7, 2007 

4. Requesting Departments: Public Works 

5. SUBJECT: Approval of Contract Amendment No. 2 in the amount of $4,970 to Aztec Engineering for the 
Ryan Road Paving project, Project No. ST0330-201, for a revised contract total of $51,216. 
6. RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that Council approve Contract Amendment No. 2 in the amount of 
$4,970 to Aztec Engineering for the Ryan Road Paving project, Project No. ST0330-201, for a revised contract 
total of $51,216. 
7. BACKGROUNDIDISCUSSION: This contract is to design the Ryan Road Paving project from Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road. The purpose of this project is to pave the road with asphalt to eliminate the dust 
problem associated with the existing graveltdirt road. The scope of this design contract includes the 
Environmental Determination, the Design Concept Report and the paving design documents. 

This paving project is part of the regional air quality program to reduce dust pollution. The road improvements 
do not include curb, sidewalk, street lighting or landscaping. These additional improvements will be the 
responsibility of adjacent landowners when the properties are developed. Paving costs will be reimbursed 
through a Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) federal grant. 

The original intent was for this project to be bid and administered by the City of Chandler. The Arizona 
Department of Transportation (ADOT) will now be bidding and administering the project and is requiring that the 
plans and specifications be revised to their bidding standards and requirements. Contract amendment No.1 was 
for revisions to the plans and contract specifications. 
8. EVALUATION PROCESS: Aztec Engineering was selected in accordance with established City of Chandler 
policies and procedures. Council awarded the engineering services contract on August 28, 2003. 
9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
Original Contract Cost: $42,306 
Contract Amendment No. 1, Revise Specifications: $ 3,940 9.31 % (staff approved 911 412006) 
Contract Amendment No. 2, Revise Plan Sheets: $ 4,970 11.75% 
Revised Contract Amount: $51,216 
Savings: None 
Long Term Costs: None 
Fund Source: 
Acct No : Fund Name: Proqram Name: CIP Funded. Amount: 
41 1 3310.0000.6517.7ST303 General Obligation Bonds Street Construction - Various Imp. FY 06/07 $4,970 

10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move that Council approve Contract Amendment No. 2 in the amount of $4,970 to 
Aztec Engineering for the Ryan Road Paving project, Project No. ST0330-201, for a revised contract total of 
$51,216, and authorize the Mayor to sign the contract documents. 
Attachment: Location Map 

APPROVALS 

1 . Reques ' g Department 

3% 7b- 2 % 

Michael Normand, Acting Assistant Public Works 
DirectorITransportation & Operations 

/* 

12. City E ineer 
I 

t t l ~ l  k&kL i + 
M. Huning, ~ssista&Bublic Works , 

DirectorlCity Engineer 

2 

Daniel W. Cook, Acting Public Works Director 

W. mark ~ e n 6 '  



AMENDMENT NUMBER 2, 
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ClTY OF CHANDLER AND Aztec Engineering Arizona. 

FOR Ryan Road Paving 

Project Name: Ryan Road Paving 
Project No.: ST0330-201 

This Amendment Number 2 to that certain Agreement Between the City Of Chandler and Aztec 
Engineering Arizona, an Arizona Limited Liability Corporation for Ryan Road Paving dated 8, 
August, 2005 between the City of Chandler (CITY) and Aztec Engineering Arizona is entered 
into this day of , 2007. 

WHEREAS the parties have determined that it is necessary and desirable for ENGINEER to 
perform additional services for CITY; 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 3 of the above referenced Agreement is hereby amended by adding additional 
scope of work. ENGINEER shall revise plan sheets to comply with the drafting 
standards required by the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT). 

2. Section 4 of the above reference Agreement is hereby amended by increasing the total 
Contract Price by an amount not to exceed the sum of three thousand nine hundred 
forty dollars ($4,970) payable in accordance with Exhibit B attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference for a total Contract Price not to exceed the sum of forty 
six thousand two hundred six dollars ($51,216). 

3. All other terms and conditions of the above referenced Agreement shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto subscribed their names this day of 
,2007. 

CITY OF CHANDLER: ENGINEER: 

By: By: 

MAYOR Date Title: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST: (If corporation) 
\ 

n 
City Attorney Secretary 

ATTEST: WITNESS: (If Individual or Partnership) 

City Clerk 

SEAL 



AMENDMENT NUMBER 2, 
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ClTY OF CHANDLER AND Aztec Engineering Arizona. 

FOR Ryan Road Paving 

Project Name: Ryan Road Paving 
Project No.: ST0330-201 

This Amendment Number 2 to that certain Agreement Between the City Of Chandler and Aztec 
Engineering Arizona, an Arizona Limited Liability Corporation for Ryan Road Paving dated 8, 
August, 2005 between the City of Chandler (CITY) and Aztec Engineering Arizona is entered 
into this day of ,200 

WHEREAS the parties have determined that it is necessary and desirable for ENGINEER to 
perform additional services for CITY; 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 3 of the above referenced Agreement is hereby amended by adding additional 
scope of work. ENGINEER shall revise plan sheets to comply with the drafting 
standards required by the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT). 

2. Section 4 of the above reference Agreement is hereby amended by increasing the total 
..Contract Price by an amount not to exceed the sum of four thousand nine hundred 

seventy dollars ($4,970) payable in accordance with Exhibit B attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference for a total Contract Price not to exceed the sum of fifty 
one thousand two hundred sixteen dollars ($51,216). 

3. All other terms and conditions of the above referenced Agreement shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto subscribed their names this day of 
,200 

ClTY OF CHANDLER: 

By: 

MAYOR Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST: (If corporation) 

City Attorney Secretary 

ATTEST: WITNESS: (If Individual or Partnership) 

City Clerk 

SEAL 



Classification 

EXHIBIT B 
FEE SCHEDULE 

Hours RateIHour Cost 
Project Manager 
Project Engineer 
Technical / Drafter 40 $1 00 $4,000 
Total $4,970 


	Return to Agenda

